

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

Vet. App. No. 16-80

FRANKIE MCFADDEN,

Appellant

vs.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD
Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Appellee

On Appeal From the Board of Veterans' Appeals

Brief of the Appellant Frankie McFadden

Sandra W. Wischow
Appellant's Attorney
GOODMAN ALLEN DONNELLY PLLC
P. O. Box 29910
Richmond, VA 23242
(804) 346-5206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. JURISDICTION STATEMENT	2
II. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Board’s adverse finding of material fact that Mr. McFadden did not set foot in the Republic of Vietnam was clearly erroneous.....	6
1. The presumption of regularity does not apply in this case.....	7
2. The Board has failed to adequately discuss the actual evidence supporting Mr. McFadden’s claim.	10
II. The Board’s adverse finding of material fact should be reversed.....	11
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DeLoach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370, 1380 (Fed.Cir.2013)	12
<i>Gabrielson v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 36 (1994).....	6
<i>Gutierrez v. Principi</i> , 19 Vet.App. 1, 10 (2004).....	12
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App.228 (2011)	7
<i>Marsh v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App.381, 386 (2005)	7
<i>Pacheco v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App.413 (2014).....	12
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swini</i> , 456 U.S. 273, 102 S.Ct. 1781, 72 L.Ed.2d 66, (1982)	12
<i>Romanowsky v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App.289, 295 (2013).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 395, 68 S.Ct. 525, 92 L.Ed.746 (1948).....	6, 12

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)	6
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a)	6
38 U.S.C. § 7252	2
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4).....	11

Record Before the Agency

R.6 (R.1-16) (2015 BVA decision)..... 11, 12

R.8 (R.1-16) (2015 BVA decision)..... 7, 9

R.9 (R.1-16) (2015 BVA decision)..... 8, 11, 12

R.22 (DPRIS response)..... 4

R.23 (R.23-25) (veteran's statement)..... 3

R.126 (R.108-165) (DD214)..... 2

R.130 (R.108-165) (record of discharge) 9

R.131 (R.108-165) (transfer record)..... 2, 9, 13

R.133 (R.108-165) (administrative remarks)..... 9

R.184 (R.180-185) (lay statement)..... 3, 11

R.272 (R.269-272) (treatise information) 3, 10

R.324 (R.321-337) (DRO hearing transcript) 4

R.326 -332 (R.321-337) (DRO hearing transcript). 5

R.390 (NPRC response) 3

R.656-666 (R.649-669) (medical records) 2

R.670 (DPRIS response)..... 4, 8
